

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FERNANDO CABRAL-VARELA,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Respondent,

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Justin Drechsler
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 1390
Montpelier, VT 05601
617-210-7955
jdlawboston@gmail.com

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented.....	i
List of Parties.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional Provisions Involved	3
Statement of Case.....	4
I. The Courtroom Closure	4
II. Prior Proceedings	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition	8
I. This Court's lack of jurisprudence on the <i>Waller</i> standard for public trial closures under the 6th Amendment has resulted in inconsistent application of that standard across Circuits	8

II. This issue is important, involving a constitutional right that triggers the rare structural error standard, and is likely to re-occur in similar contexts to the facts of this case.....	11
III. The straightforward facts and clean presentation of this case make it an ideal vehicle for providing much-needed guidance from this Court.....	12
Conclusion	14
APPENDIX A – Opinion of the Massachusetts Appeals Court Affirming Petitioner’s Convictions (March 7, 2019)	1a
APPENDIX B – Opinion of the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court Denying Further Appellate Review (June 6, 2019)	14a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***Cases:***

<i>Commonwealth v. Cabral-Varela,</i> 482 Mass. 1103, 2019 Mass. LEXIS 312 (Mass. 2019).....	1, 7
<i>Commonwealth v. Cabral-Varela,</i> 95 Mass. App. Ct. 1102, 2019 Mass. App. Unpub. LEXIS 168 (Mass. 2019).....	1, 6-7, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Maldonado,</i> 466 Mass. 742 (2014).....	4
<i>Driggins v. Lazarus,</i> U.S. Dist. Ct. No. 1:14CV919 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 28, 2015).....	14
<i>Guzman v. Scully,</i> 80 F.3d. 772 (2nd Cir. 1996).....	9-10
<i>In re Oliver,</i> 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	11
<i>Martin v. Bissonette,</i> 118 F.3d 871 (1st Cir. 1997).....	9, 14
<i>Presley v. Georgia,</i> 558 U.S. 209 (2010).....	8
<i>Tucker v. Superintendent Graterford Sci,</i> 677 Fed.Appx. 768 (3rd Cir. 2017)	13

United States v. Addison,
708 F.3d. 1181 (10th Cir. 2013).....10, 14

United States v. Davila,
569 U.S. 597 (2013).....11

Waller v. Georgia,
467 U.S. 39 (1984).....8, 11

Woods v. Kuhlmann,
977 F.2d 74 (2nd Cir. 1992)9

Statutes and Other Authorities:

28 U.S.C. §1257(a)2

Sixth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution3
